[31]	Mr	Swaysland’s	alternate	claims	he	filed	a	grievance	in	time	or	that	exceptional	circumstances	apply	such	that	it	is	just	to
allow	him	to	bring	a	grievance	out	of	time	do	not	succeed.

[32]	Mr	Swaysland’s	claim	that	the	Company	unilaterally	varied	his	employment	agreement	and	he	is	owed,	as	a	result,
$2,500	(two	thousand,	five	hundred	dollars)	nett	does	succeed.

[33]	The	Company	is	also	to	pay	a	penalty	of	$1,000	(one	thousand	dollars)	for	unilaterally	breaching	the	applicant’s
employment	agreement,	half	of	which	is	to	be	paid	to	Mr	Swaysland	with	the	remainder	going	to	the	Crown.